CITY OF HAMMOND ORDINANCE NO. _____

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 8 ARTICLE V OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES REGARDING DISPOSAL OF BICYCLES

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of Hammond, Louisiana, that:

The Code of Ordinances, City of Hammond Louisiana, Chapter 8, Article V, section 8-103 is deleted in its current form and replaced with former section 8-104 and amended to eliminates the notice requirement before disposal of abandoned bicycles, allow for the donation of bikes to churches and eliminate the registration fee for acquiring an abandoned bicycle; so that this section shall be revised to read as follows:
+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++
ARTICLE V. DISPOSAL OF BICYCLES
Sec. 8-103. Authorization forms of disposition.
The mayor is authorized to dispose of abandoned bicycles as follows:
(1) Dispose of bicycles either individually or collectively through the sale of the same to the highest bidder through a public bid process.
(2) Retain any bicycle for use by the city.
(3) Donate any bicycle of insignificant value to schools and institutions of learning, to charitable nonprofit organizations, or to churches and/or church affiliated groups.
+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++
All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed.
This ordinance having been submitted in writing, having been introduced at a public meeting of the Hammond City Council, discussed at a public hearing of said Council and was submitted to an official vote of the Hammond City Council.
On motion of and seconded by, the foregoing ordinance was hereby declared adopted on this day of, 2015, by the following roll call vote:
<u>Votes:</u> Johnny Blount () Jason Hood () Janice Carter Beard () Lemar Marshall () Mike Williams ()
ATTEST:

Tonia Banks	Mike Williams
Hammond City Council Clerk	President, Hammond City Council